

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 26 OF 2023

The Executors of the Estates of Late Ramanlal G.
A. Hemraj Asher
B. Prashant Asher

...Plaintiff/
Applicant

Versus

J.V. Gokal Charity Trust

...Defendant

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5453 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 372 OF 2023
IN
SUIT NO. 26 OF 2023
WITH
SUIT NO. 325 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7932 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 325 OF 2025**

Mr. Kunal Mehta a/w Mr. Mahesh Dube, Haaris Koradia i/b
Sujit Lahoti And Associates, for the Plaintiff/Applicant in
S/26/2023.

Mr. Aurup Dasgupta a/w Drshika Hemnani, Prapti Bhadra
i/b M/s. Jhangiani, Narula & Associates, for the Plaintiff in
S/328/2025 and for Defendant Nos. 8 and 9 in S/26/2023.

Ms. Ketki Gadkari a/w Adv. Aishwarya Shinde, for
Defendant No.1 in S/325/2025.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 2, 2026

ORDER :

1. Suit No. 325 of 2025 has been wrongly tagged with other unconnected Suits at Sr. No. 54 today. The same shall be de-tagged.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5453 OF 2025

2. This is an application seeking permission to deposit a sum of Rs. 5,11,58,125/- lying in the possession of the Applicants, who are said to be executors of a Will. The Applicants are desirous of making a deposit of this amount in the Court. Learned Advocate for the Applicants makes a submission that with additional accruals since the time the application was made, the amount sought to be deposited today is in the sum of Rs. 5,45,78,991/- computed as of the date of the additional affidavit, i.e., January 20, 2026. Without prejudice to the respective contentions of the parties, such amount may be deposited with the Registry of this Court pursuant to this order.

3. Learned Advocate for Defendant Nos. 8 and 9 in the Suit listed today submits that his clients, have also filed a Suit, and which has been tagged with the Suits listed today by an administrative Order.

4. List both the Suits together along with the Interim Applications, for Case Management Hearing on ***April 16, 2026***.
5. The amount deposited pursuant to this order shall be invested in a fixed deposit in accordance with the rules, subject to outcome of these proceedings.
6. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]